Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 99-0813 RE




)

RODNEY G. MINKS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On March 22, 1999, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint asserting that Rodney G. Minks’ real estate broker license is subject to discipline.  The MREC asserts that Minks failed to respond to its requests for information.   


On December 9, 1999, the MREC filed a motion for summary determination.  We allowed Minks until December 20, 1999, to respond, but he did not respond.  


Pursuant to section 536.073.3, RSMo Supp. 1998,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case in any party’s favor without a hearing if any party establishes facts that (a) no party disputes and (b) entitle any party to a favorable decision.  

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 

(Mo. banc 1993).  

Findings of Fact

1. Minks holds a real estate broker license, No. BR1999006838.  He has kept his license current and active since December 4, 1996.  

2. Since at least April 1, 1998, Minks has not notified the MREC of a change in his mailing address from 3362 Schuchart Rd., St. Clair, MO  63077.  

3. Alan Atkisson is an audit examiner and authorized agent of the MREC.  On or about April 14, 1998, Atkisson sent a written request for information to Minks at 3362 Schuchart Rd., St. Clair, MO  63077.  The MREC never received a written response to the letter.  

4. On or about June 19, 1998, Atkisson sent a second written request for information to Minks at 3362 Schuchart Rd., St. Clair, MO  63077.  The MREC never received a written response to the letter.  

5. On or about October 29, 1998, Atkisson sent a third written request for information to Minks at 3362 Schuchart Rd., St. Clair, MO  63077.  The MREC never received a written response to the letter.  The letter was returned to the MREC by the post office as unclaimed.    

6. We effectuated service of the complaint on Minks at 3362 Schuchart Park Lane, 

St. Clair, MO  63077, on July 30, 1999.  Minks signed the certified mail receipt, indicating receipt of the complaint.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction over the MREC’s complaint.  Section 339.100.2.  Section 339.100.2(14) provides that a license may be disciplined for the violation of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180.  Section 339.120.1 gives the MREC the authority to promulgate necessary rules compatible with the provisions of sections 339.010 to 339.180.  Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1) provides:  

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the commission’s written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the commission, will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.  


The MREC mailed its requests for information to Minks’ address that was on file with the MREC (3362 Schuchart, the address at which we effectuated service of the complaint).  Minks failed to respond to all three requests.   Therefore, he violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1), and there is cause to discipline him under section 339.100.2(14).  


In the alternative, the MREC argues that Minks violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-4.040(1), which requires a broker to notify the MREC in writing within ten days of the effective date of any change in his address.  The MREC argues that if Minks did not receive his requests for information because his address was incorrect, his failure to notify the MREC of the change in address violated Regulation 4 CSR 4.040(1).  We do not find cause to discipline on this ground because we effectuated service on Minks on July 30, 1999, at the address that was on file with the MREC.  There is no evidence that suggests that his address had changed.  Further, we find cause to discipline for the violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1), the first alternative ground asserted by the MREC.  

Summary 


We grant the MREC’s motion for summary determination.  We find cause to discipline Minks under section 339.100.2(14) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1), but not Regulation 4 CSR 4.040(1).      


We cancel the hearing scheduled for January 10, 2000.  


SO ORDERED on December 27, 1999.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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